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‘Were particulate emissions observed? No.
Wasa nuisance condition verified? No.
Did youdiscuss statement requirements? No
Was either a statement or notarized afidavit received? No
1 actual source the samea the alleged source? Yes, Noemissions were observed.
‘Wasacompliance investigation conducted (.¢. MNSR)? Yes. An MNSR investigation was conducted at Inhance
Technologiesfor compliance with PBR rules from 30 TAC Chapter 106 Subchapter K, 106.262.
Was any additional permit or 30 TAC investigation conducted? No
‘Were anynon-nuisanceviolations alleged by the investigator? Yes.
Inhance Technologies claimed PBR 30 TAC'§ 106.262 as authorization to operate. The facility does not meet the
distance requirementsof PBR 30 TAC § 106.262(1)(4) and cannot claim it as authorization tooperate. Inhance
‘Technologies wil be issued a violationoffor not having proper authorizationtooperate as required by 30 TAC §
16.110).
‘Complainantcontactedwith the results ofthe investigation (not anonymous):
Date: March5, 2014
“Time: 8:00 a.m.
‘Comment: Complainant was informed ofthe resultofthe investigation.
Est Interview
On February 28, 2014 the investigator conducted the exit interview ith Me. Mike Koma, Vice Prosident of
Manufacturing by telephone. An Exit Interview form was completed by the investigatorand ¢-mailed to Mr.
Koma a:SESTheEt Interview form is included in Attachment 3.

‘GENERAL FACILITYAND PROCESS INFORMATION
Processdescription
HFis used to create Fz which i then usedto reat the surface of plastic componentsby a chemical process known
48 fuorination.
BACKGROUND ON THE ALLEGED SOURCE
Current Enforcement Actions:
Basedon this investigation, the regulated entity appears t be in compliance with 30 TAC rules, exceptfo the
following:
Failure to operate vithproper authorization, which constitutes a violationof30 TAC §116.110(a). Mike Koma was
informed that continued operation is unauthorized. (CATEGORY Ba violation).

Agreed Orders, Court Orders, and Other Compliance Agreements
Based onreviewof CCEDS, regional offic file, and enforcement database, there were no Agreed Orders (AO)
issued tothe regulatedentityby the TCEQ.
Complaints
Based onreviewofCCEDS, there were no complaints filed against the regulated entityfor the past two years.
Prior Enforcement Issues
Based onreviewofCCEDSand enforcement database, thre were no Noticesof Violation (NOV) and no Notices
of Enforcement (NOE)issuedby the TCEQ to th regulated entity in th last five years.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/RECOMMENDATIONS
‘Conclusions and Recommendations
‘One violation vas noted based upon information received, observations made, and records reviewed durin this
investigation. Please refer tothe Alleged Violations below. A NoticeofViolation (NOV) vil be issued to Inhance
Technologies LLCforthe aleged violations.
Areasof Concern
“There were no specific areas ofconcern noted during this investigation.



 
     

 

 
         

   
  
  
   

   
  

    

    

   

   
   

 

  

     
    

              
           

                 
                 

                   
                   

             

            
          

 



  

   

  

      

   

     
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  

  
 
    



Inhance Technologies

RN 104-002-530

Attachment 1
Map — Source Location

 

 

 
   



 

 
      

 



 

 

  
  



 

 
    
 

   
   

            

                      
         

                 
                    

 

                    
     

  

  
     

  
    

 
   

   

  

  
     

  
   

 

                  
                   

                  

                       
   

  
 



“Thank you, Tim

Timothy Batsche
Environmental Investigator
(OCE/Field Operations Division/Air Section
(713)-767-3598
timothybatsche@Iceq texasgov
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Inhance Technologies

RN 104-002-530

Attachment 3
Exit Interview Form
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